





## **State Water Resources Control Board**

## NOTICE OF WASTEWATER CHANGE PETITION WW0091 AND PETITION FOR CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE FOR ORDER APPROVING WASTEWATER CHANGE PETITION WW0019

COUNTY: Los Angeles STREAM SYSTEM: Los Angeles River

The City of Burbank (City) has filed two petitions with the State Water Resources Control Board regarding treated wastewater from the City's Waste Water Treatment Plant, which discharges during all months of the year to the Burbank Western Channel two miles from the confluence of the Los Angeles River. The first petition (WW0091) seeks to change the purpose of use and place of use of a portion of the treated wastewater being discharged to the channel. The second petition (WW0019) seeks to change the place of use for treated wastewater authorized for irrigation and industrial use by the State Water Resources Control Board's March 4, 1993 Order approving Wastewater Change Petition WW0019. The proposed changes will be reviewed by the State Water Resources Control Board pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 10 of Part 2 of Division 2 of the Water Code.

Any correspondence directed to the City should be mailed to:

City of Burbank c/o Brownstein, Hyatt, Farber Schreck, LLP Attn: Stephanie Hastings 1020 State Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101

## <u>Summary of Changes Proposed for Treated Wastewater Pursuant to Wastewater Change Petition</u> (WW0091):

Course:		Di	ırbank \	Motor	Doolog	otion [	Dlont							
Source:			Burbank Water Reclamation Plant											
Receiving Water:		Βu	Burbank Western Channel tributary to the Los Angeles River											
Point of Discharge:		Zo	Present: Discharge Point 002, located at California Coordinate System, NAD 83, Zone 5, North 1,889,101 feet and East 6,465,491 feet, being within the NW¼ of SE¼ of projected Section 11, T1N, R14W, SBB&M Proposed: No Change											
Purpose of Use:			Present: None designated Proposed: Irrigation and Industrial											
Place of Use:		Pr	Present: None designated Proposed: Within the boundaries of the City of Burbank and a portion of the City of Los Angeles as shown on map dated March 15, 2017											
Summary of Changes to Monthly Average Rate and Annual Average Amount of Wastewater Discharged														
	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Annual	
	(million gallons per day) (acre-feet)													
Present:	4.66	4.45	4.68	5.19	5.17	5.58	6.35	5.32	5.51	3.87	2.91	3.77	5,376	
Proposed:	1.69	1.79	2.63	3.68	3.94	3.96	4.62	4.42	4.36	3.82	2.23	3.22	3,766	
Change:	2.97	2.66	2.05	1.51	1.23	1.62	1.73	0.90	1.15	0.05	0.68	0.55	1,610	

FELICIA MARCUS, CHAIR | THOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

<u>Summary of Changes Proposed for Treated Wastewater Pursuant to Petition for Change of Order</u> approving Wastewater Change Petition WW0019 dated March 4, 1993:

Source:	Burbank Water Reclamation Plant
Receiving Water:	Burbank Western Channel tributary to the Los Angeles River
Purpose of Use:	Present: Irrigation and Industrial Proposed: No Change
Place of Use:	Present: Eastern portion of the City of Burbank, northeast of Interstate 5 Proposed: Within the boundaries of the City of Burbank and a portion of the City of Los Angeles as shown on map dated March 15, 2017

More information regarding this petition is available at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water\_issues/programs/applications/petitions/2017.shtml

Any interested person may file a written protest against this petition. (Wat. Code, § 1703.1.) Protest submittal information is available at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water\_issues/programs/applications/docs/protests.pdf

Protests must be received by the Division of Water Rights by 4:30 p.m. on April 13, 2017.

More information regarding the wastewater change petition process is available at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water\_issues/programs/petitions/#wastewater

Questions or correspondence related to this matter should be directed to Mitchell Moody at (916) 341-5383 or by email at <a href="mitchell.moody@waterboards.ca.gov">mitchell.moody@waterboards.ca.gov</a>. Written correspondence should be addressed as follows: State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Rights, Attn: Mitchell Moody, P.O. Box 2000, Sacramento, CA 95812-2000.

Date of Notice: March 29, 2017